
 

 

History is alive in Amsterdam 2010              

21st International Congress of Historical Sciences 

 

 

The next congress of the International Committee of 

Historical Sciences (ICHS) will be held in Amsterdam in 2010, from 22 - 28 August. 

 

The International Congress of Historical Sciences takes place every five years. This congress 

provides an ideal venue for extensive reports, papers, debates, exchanges, and meetings reflecting 

historical research in action. It is the meeting place for the global community of historians. 

Call for papers / congress registration 

You can send in a paper proposal by filling in the registration form on our website 

www.ichs2010.org/register.asp  

Deadline for paper proposals for the main program is February 1, 2009. 

All participants need to register through this online form, final registration and payment can be 

made at a later date.  

 

The congress fee: early bird (till 1 March 2010) is €240,- ( student fee €120). After 1 March 2010 

€380,- (student fee €190,-). 

 

For the preliminary program (including the preliminary program of the Affiliated International 

Organizations and Internal Commissions) and information on how to register go to  

www.ichs2010.org 

or contact the conference secretariat Amsterdam2010 

E-mail : info@ichs2010.org 

 

We hope to meet you in Amsterdam! 

  

http://www.cish.org/GB/introgb.htm
http://www.ichs2010.org/register.asp
http://www.ichs2010.org/home.asp
mailto:info@ichs2010.org


 

Program 

21st International Congress of Historical Sciences 

Amsterdam 2010 

 

I - THÈMES MAJEURS / MAJOR THEMES 

 

1. La chute des empires / The Fall of Empires 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. W. Roger Louis Prof. Aldo Schiavone  
University of Texas at Austin (USA) Istituto Italiano di Scienze Umane (Italie) 
e-mail : britishstudies@mail.utexas.edu e-mail : rettore@sumitalia.it 
  

2. La ville produit culturel / The City as Culture 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Marjatta Hietala Prof. Roger Chartier 
University of Tampere (Finland) Collège de France / ÉHÉSS (France) 
e-mail : marjatta.hietala@uta.fi e-mail : Roger.Chartier@ehess.fr 
  

3. Religion et pouvoir / Religion and Power 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Mark Pegg Prof. John Rogister 
Washington University in St. Louis (USA) University of Durham (UK) 
e-mail : mpegg@wustl.edu e-mail : john.rogister@btinternet.com 
  

II - THÈMES SPÉCIALISÉS / SPECIALIZED THEMES 

1. Biographie et microhistoire / Biography and Microhistory 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Giovanni Levi Prof. Matti Peltonen  
Université de Venise (Italie) University of Helsinki (Finland) 
e-mail : levi@unive.it e-mail : mpeltone@valt.helsinki.fi 
  

2. Conquêtes et démographie / Conquests and Demography 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Peter Boomgaard Prof. Bruce Fetter 
University of Amsterdam, (Pays-Bas) University of Wisconsin Milwaukee (USA) 
e-mail : Boomgaard@kitlv.nl e-mail : bruf@uwm.edu 
  

3. À qui appartient l’histoire ? Les sources hier et aujourd’hui /  
Who Owns History? Sources Past and Present 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Richard T. Vann Prof. Stefan Berger 
Wesleyan University (USA) University of Manchester, (UK) 
e-mail : rvann@wesleyan.edu e-mail : stefan.berger@manchester.ac.uk 
  

4. Les empires coloniaux en Afrique, des espaces d’hybridité culturelle /  
Colonial Empires in Africa and Cultural Hybridity 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Ibrahima Thioub Prof. James McDougall  
Université Cheikh Anta Diop (Sénégal) University of London (UK) 
e-mail : tekrur@refer.sn e-mail : jm56@soas.ac.uk 
  

5. Le voyage en question / The Changing Culture of Travel 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. J. K. Walton Prof. Claudio Visentin 
Leeds Metropolitan University (UK) Università della Svizzera Italiana (Suisse) 
e-mail : J.K.Walton@leedsmet.ac.uk e-mail : ichtt@ichtt.org 
  

6. Émigrants et immigrants / Emigrants and Immigrants 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Leo A.C.J. Lucassen Prof. Xosé Manoel Nuñez Seixas 
Leiden University, (The Netherlands) Universidad de Santiago de Compostela (Espagne) 
e-mail : L.A.C.J.Lucassen@let.leidenuniv.nl e-mail : xoseml.nunez@usc.es 
  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Les formes de travail, libre et non-libre, à l’époque contemporaine /  
Free and Unfree Labor in Modern Times 

Responsables / Organizers Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Andreas Eckert  Prof. Jürgen Kocka 
Humboldt Universität zu Berlin (Allemagne) Freie Universität Berlin. (Allemagne) 
e-mail :andreas.eckert@asa.hu-berlin.de e-mail : prokocka@zedat.fu-berlin.de 
  
Prof. Marcel van der Linden  
International Institute of Social History  
(The Netherlands) 

 

e-mail : mvl@iisg.nl  
  

8. Le livre dans une perspective transculturelle / The Book in a Trans-National Perspective 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Jean-Yves. Mollier Prof. Martyn Lyons 
Université de Versailles Saint-Quentin-en-Yvelines 
(France) 

University of New South Wales (Australia) 

e-mail : jean-yves.mollier@uvsq.fr e-mail : M.Lyons@unsw.edu.au 
  

9. La construction des nations dans le monde islamique au XXe siècle /  
Nation-Building in the 20th Century Islamic World 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Abdelahad Sebti Prof. Carmen Ruiz Bravo  
Université Mohammed V (Maroc) Universidad autónoma de Madrid (Espagne) 
e-mail : abdelahadsebti3@gmail.com e-mail : c.ruiz@uam.es 
  

10. Société de consommation et changement économique /  

Consumer Society and Economic Change 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Hester Dibbits Prof. Osamu Saito 
Royal Netherlands Academy of Arts and Sciences (The 
Netherlands) 

Hitotsubashi University (Japan) 

e-mail : hester.dibbits@meertens.knaw.nl e-mail : O.Saito@srv.cc.hit-u.ac.jp 
  

11. « Nous sommes ce que nous mangeons et ce que nous portons. » Nourriture et vêtements  
dans l’histoire / «We are what we eat and what we wear». Food and Clothing in History 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Peter Scholliers Prof. Eileen C. Boris 
Université libre de Bruxelles (Belgique) University of California at Santa Barbara (USA) 
e-mail : pscholli@vub.ac.be e-mail : boris@womst.ucsb.edu 
  

 
12. Histoire sociale du crédit / Social History of Credit 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Oscar Gelderblom Prof. Eduardo Flores Clair 
University of Utrecht (The Netherlands) Instituto N. de Antropologia e Historia (Mexico) 
e-mail : Oscar.Gelderblom@let.uu.nl E-mail: elgambusino@gmail.com 
  

13. Identité nationale et mémoire hégémonique / National Identity and Hegemonic Memory 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. C. F. G. Lorenz Prof. Shahid Amin  
Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam (The Netherlands) University of Delhi (Inde) 
e-mail : cfg.lorenz@let.vu.nl e-mail : amin.shahid@gmail.com 
  

14. Frontières, confins et limites / Frontiers and Boundaries 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Jie-Hyun LIM Prof. Nora Berend 
Hanyang University (Korea) University of Cambridge (UK) 
e-mail : jiehyun@hanyang.ac.kr e-mail : nb213@cam.ac.uk 
  

15. Histoire et droits humains / History and Human Rights 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. A. H. M. De Baets Prof. Elizabeth Jelin 
University of Groningen (The Netherlands) Universidad de General Sarmiento (Argentina) 
e-mail : a.h.m.de.baets@rug.nl e-mail : elijelin@fibertel.com.ar:  
  



 

16. La violence sexuelle : récits, cultures et représentations /  
Sexual Violence: History, Cultures and Representations 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Marianna G. Muravyeva Prof. Garthine Walker 
Herzen State Pedagogial University (Russia) Cardiff University (UK) 
e-mail : mmuravyeva@gmail.com e-mail : walkergm@cardiff.ac.uk 
  

 
17. Républiques nouvelles : construction de nations en Amérique latine au XIXe siècle /  

New Republics: Nation-Building in the 19th Century Latin America 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Hilda Sabato Prof. Jeremy Adelman  
Universidad de Buenos Aires/CONICET (Argentina) Princeton University (USA) 
e-mail : hsabato@arnet.com.ar e-mail : adelman@princeton.edu 
  

18. Études supérieures dans le monde de l’Islam, du judaïsme et de la chrétienté /  
Higher Learning in Islam, Judaism and Christianity 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Michael Heyd Prof. Jacques Verger 
The Hebrew University (Jerusalem) Université de Paris Sorbonne – Paris IV (France) 
e-mail : msmheyd@mscc.huji.ac.il e-mail : jverger@club-internet.fr 
  

19. Religion et société dans l’Asie du Sud et du Sud-Est pré-moderne /  
Religion and Society in Premodern South and South-East Asia 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Michael Laffan À venir / TBA 
Princeton University(USA)  
e-mail : mlaffan@princeton.edu  
  

 
20. Vers une histoire mondiale? Les politiques sociales dans le monde /  

Towards a World History? Social Policies and Politics in a Globalised World 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Hans-Jürgen Puhle À venir / TBA 

Goethe Universität Frankfurt (Allemagne)  
e-mail : puhle@soz.uni-frankfurt.de  
  

21. Les émotions, facteur historique : sentiments et perceptions dans le monde antique /  
Emotions as Historical Factor: Perceptions and Feelings in the Ancient World 
Responsables / Organizers Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Angelos Chaniotis À venir / TBA 
Oxford University (UK)  
e-mail : angelos.chaniotis@classics.ox.ac.uk  
  
Prof. Pierre Ducrey  
Université de Lausanne (Suisse)  
e-mail : pierre.ducrey@unil.ch  
  

 

III - TABLES RONDES / ROUND TABLES 

1. L’esclavage : un état de la question / Slavery : The State of the Question 
Responsable / Organizer 

À venir / TBA 
 

2. Histoire et éthique / History and Ethics 
Responsable / Organizer 

Prof. David D’Avray 
University College of London (UK) 

e-mail : ucradav@ucl.ac.uk 
  

3. La tolérance avant le XVIIIe siècle / Tolerance Before the 18th Century 
Responsable / Organizer 

Prof. Cary Nederman 
Texas A&M University (USA) 

e-mail : nederman@politics.tamu.edu 
  

4. Les mémoires contrastées de la colonisation / Conflicting Memories af Colonization 
Responsable / Organizer 

Prof. Catherine Coquery-Vidrovitch 
Université de Paris VII (France) 

e-mail : coqueryv@noos.fr 



 

  
5. Astronomie et astrologie dans l’Antiquité et au Moyen-Âge /  

Astronomy and Astrology in Antiquity and the Middle Ages 
Responsable / Organizer 

Prof. Julio Samsó 
Universitat Barcelona (Espagne) 

e-mail : samso@ub.edu 
  

 
6. Imago Mundi, cartographier le monde / Imago Mundi: Mapping the World 

Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Michael Bibikov 

Académie des sciences de Russie (Russie) 
e-mail : mbibikov@mail.ru 

  
7. Une approche globale de l’histoire est-elle possible? / Is There a Global Appoach to History? 

Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Olivier Pétré-Grenouilleau 

Institut d'Études Politiques de Paris  (France) 
e-mail : olivier.petregrenouilleau@sciences-po.fr 

  
8. Voir Thème spécialisé 21 / See Specialized Theme 21 

 
9. Les droits des morts / The Rights of the Dead 

Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Ewa Domanska 

Adam Mickiewicz University  (Pologne) 
e-mail : ewa@amu.edu.pl 

  
10. La sphère publique : les usages d’un concept / The Public Sphere: the Uses of a Concept 

Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Hiroshi Mitani 

University of Tokyo  (Japan) 
e-mail : hmitani@ask.c.u-tokyo.ac.jp 

  
11. Violence urbaine, banale et extraordinaire / Urban Violence, Casual and Extraordinary 

Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Heinz-Gerhard Haupt 

European University Institute (Allemagne/Italie) 
e-mail :  heinzgerhard.haupt@eui 

  
12. Diversités ethniques, échanges et identité culturelle dans les sociétés ancienne et médiévale /  

Ethnic Diversity, Cultural Exchanges and Identity in Ancient and Medieval Societies 
Responsable / Organizer 

Prof. Helmut Reimitz 
Princeton University (USA/Austria) 
e-mail : hreimitz@princeton.edu 

  
13. La rencontre des cultures orales et écrites / The Confrontation of Oral and Written Cultures 

Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Clara Sue Kidwell 

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (USA) 
e-mail : ckidwell@email.unc.edu 

  
14. Représentations féminines de l’identité collective /  

Female Iconic Representations of Collective Identity 
Responsable / Organizer 

Prof. Shinobu Ikeda 
Chiba University (Japon) 

e-mail : shinobu-ikeda@mtc.biglobe.ne.jp 
  

15. Les femmes et la culture savante / Women and Learned Culture 
Responsable / Organizer 
Prof. Judith P. Zinsser 
Miami University (USA) 

e-mail : zinssejp@muohio.edu 
  

 

IV - SÉANCES CONJOINTES / JOINT SESSIONS 

1. Genre et éducation / Gender and Education 
Responsables / Organizers Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Ruth Watts  Prof. Bärbel Kuhn 



 

University of Birmingham (UK) Universität Duisburg-Essen (Allemagne) 
e-mail : R.E.Watts@bham.ac.uk e-mail : baerbel.kuhn@uni-duisburg-essen.de 
  
Prof. Mineke van Essen  
University of Groningen (The Netherlands)  
e-mail : H.W.van.Essen@rug.nl  

 
 

2. La ville, centre du savoir et de la communication / City, Knowledge and Communication 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Michel Pauly Prof. Derek Keene 
Université du Luxembourg (Luxembourg) University of London (UK) 
e-mail : michel.pauly@uni.lu e-mail : derek.keene@sas.ac.uk 
  

3. L’humanisme dans l’histoire / Humanism in History 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Jörn Rüsen Prof. Sanjay Seth 
University of Witten/Herdecke (Germany) University of London (UK) 
e-mail : joern.ruesen@t-online.de e-mail : sss01ss@gold.ac.uk 
  

4. Histoire politique de l’historiographie / Political History of Historiography 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Sacha Zala Prof. Maria Sofia Corciulo 
Historisches Institut der Universität Bern (Suisse) Université La Sapienza, (Italie) 
e-mail : sacha.zala@hist.unibe.ch e-mail : mariasofia.corciulo@uniroma1.it 
  

5. Images, médias et histoire / Images, Mass Medias and History 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Elisabeth Erdmann Prof. Ian Grosvenor 
Universität Erlangen-Nürnberg (Germany) University of Birmingham (UK) 
e-mail : eherdman@ewf.uni-erlangen.de e-mail : i.d.grosvenor@bham.ac.uk 
  

6. Histoires nationales et mondialisation de l’histoire /  
National Histories and the Globalization of History 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Susanne Popp  À venir / TBA 
Universität Augsburg (Allemagne)  
e-mail : susanne.popp@phil.uni-augsburg.de  
  

7. Les petits pays comme modèles d’innovation politique /  
Small Countries as Models of Innovative Politics 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Henk te Velde Prof. Hans-Ulrich Jost 
University of Leiden (The Netherlands) Université de Lausanne (Suisse) 
e-mail : H.te.Velde@let.leidenuniv.nl e-mail : hans-ulrich.jost@unil.ch 
  

8. Le sport et les relations internationales : historiographie et nouveaux défis /  
International Relations in Sports : Historiographical Trends and New Challenges 

Responsables / Organizers Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Thiery Terret Prof. Alfredo Canavero 
Université de Lyon 1 (France)  Università degli Studi di Milano (Italie) 
e-mail : terret@univ-lyon1.fr e-mail : chir@unimi.it 
  
Prof. Robert Frank  
Université de Paris 1 Sorbonne (France)  
e-mail : frank@univ-paris1.fr  
  

9. Le concept d’espace dans l’histoire contemporaine /  
The Concept of Space in Modern History 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Eckart Fuchs Prof. Luigi Cajani 
Georg Eckert Institut für internationale Schulbuchforschung 
(Allemagne) 

Università di Roma 1 (Italie) 

e-mail : fuchs@gei.de e-mail : cajani@uniroma1.it 
  

10. Commerce et civilisation de l’Antiquité à nos jours /  
Trade and Civilization from Ancient Times to Present 

Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 
Prof. Petr Vorel Prof. Michael North 
University of Pardubice (Czech Republic) Greifswald University (Germany) 
e-mail : petr.vorel@upce.cz e-mail : north@uni-greifswald.de 
  

 



 

V - SÉANCES SPÉCIALES / SPECIAL SESSIONS 

1. Le projet d’une histoire de l’UNESCO / The History of UNESCO Project 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Jean-François Sirinelli À venir / TBA 
Institut d'Études Politiques de Paris (France)  
e-mail : jean-francois.sirinelli@sciences-po.fr  
  

2. Éthique, recherche historique et législation / Ethics, Historical Research and Law 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Luigi Cajani À venir / TBA 
Università di Roma 1 (Italie)  
e-mail : cajani@uniroma1.it  

  
3. La modernisation de la Chine, de l’Inde et du Japon : une étude comparée /  

The Modernization of China, India and Japan : A Comparative Study 
Responsable / Organizer Commentateur / Discussant 

Prof. Bozhong Li À venir / TBA 
Tsinghua University (Chine)  
e-mail : libzh@tsinghua.edu.cn  
  
À venir / TBA  

4. Les visions du monde dans l’histoire / 
World Images in Historical Perspective 

Responsable / Organizer  
Prof. Masayuki Sato  
University of Yamanashi (Japon)  
e-mail : masayuki@yamanashi.ac.jp  

 


